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About this Document 

Have you ever needed a link that would take you directly to a website that has the key information you are 
looking for? Do you need to speak to a live person regarding a key reimbursement-related question? If so, this 
document can help and/or point you in the right direction to get your questions answered.  
 
Below you will find website addresses/links and telephone numbers that may assist you in locating helpful 
information from the Department of Health Care Finance (DHCF) regarding questions such as patient eligibility 
and where to locate provider billing manuals. 
 

DC Medicaid Helpful Contact Numbers 

In DC, the Medicaid program is administered by the DHCF and is a healthcare program that pays for medical 
services for qualified, low-income and disabled people. For those eligible for full Medicaid services, Medicaid 
pays healthcare providers including doctors, hospitals, and pharmacies who are enrolled with DC Medicaid. 
 
The following contact numbers and/or websites will better assist your providers and/or clinical staff in 
navigating the many departments within DHCF. 
 
If you have questions about member eligibility, claim status, pre-authorizations, and provider payments, call 
the DHCF Inquiry Line at 866-752-9233. A Provider ID number and/or NPI (National Provider Identifier) will be 
required. 
 
Member Eligibility, Claims, Pre-Authorization, Obtain Check Amounts: Select Option “1” 
EDI (Electronic Data Interchange):      Select Option “3” 
All other questions:        Select Option “4” 
 
Providers who need to complete enrollment activities and/or update a provider file can visit 
www.dcpdms.com. Providers must have an existing user ID and password. If providers do not have an account, 
please click the Create Account link in order to obtain a new user ID/password. Please note, providers should 
be prepared to provide either their current 9-digit Provider ID (Tax or SSN ID #) or 10-digit NPI number to 
complete all required tasks. 
 
For live assistance, contact the Maximus Provider Screening and Enrollment Customer Service Center at 844-
218-9700, Monday through Friday (8:00 am – 5:00 pm). 
 

 

https://dhcf.dc.gov/service/medicaid
https://www.dcpdms.com/
https://www.dcpdms.com/Account/AccountCreation.aspx?ReturnUrl=%2f
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Helpful Website Links and Access to DC Provider Billing Manuals 

The following links provide useful information related to DHCF, such as, provider manuals, coverage directly 
related to Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHCs), Community Health Centers (CHCs), and Rural Health 
Clinics (RHCs), Early And Periodic Screening, Diagnostics, and Treatment (EPSDT), screenings tools, and 
telehealth services.  
 
DC’s Behavioral Health Transformation Demonstration Program Services: Provider Requirements, Billing Codes, 
and Beneficiary Eligibility Criteria. Last updated: 3/24/2020. 
https://dhcf.dc.gov/sites/default/files/u23/Behavioral%20Health%20Transformation%20Services%20Grid%200
32420.pdf. 
 
DC MMIS Provider Billing Manual – Department of Health Care Finance – Behavioral Health Billing Manual (Fee 
for Service). September 14, 2023. https://www.dc-
medicaid.com/dcwebportal/documentInformation/getDocument/31697. 
 
DC MMIS Provider Billing Manual – Department of Health Care Finance – EPSDT Billing Manual. May 14, 2023. 
https://www.dc-medicaid.com/dcwebportal/documentInformation/getDocument/31680. 
 
DC MMIS Provider Billing Manual – Department of Health Care Finance – FQHC Billing Manual. October 5, 
2023. 
https://www.dc-medicaid.com/dcwebportal/documentInformation/getDocument/31767. 
 
DC EPSDT Well-Child Visit Billing Reference Guide. August 29, 2017. 
https://www.dchealthcheck.net/documents/WCV-Billing-Guide.pdf.  
 
DC Medicaid HealthCheck Periodicity Schedule. October 2021. https://www.dchealthcheck.net/documents/DC-
HealthCheck-Periodicity-10-21.pdf.  
 
DC Department of Health Care Finance. Pediatric Mental Health and Maternal Depression Screening Coverage 
and Tools. May 13, 2019. https://dhcf.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dhcf/publication/attachments/19-
13.pdf.  
 
DC-Approved Child Mental Health Screening Tools. The DC Collaborative for Mental Health in Pediatric Primary 
Care. March 2023. https://www.dchealthcheck.net/documents/Approved-MH-Screening-Tools-Rev-3-
2023.pdf. 
 
Washington, DC Medicaid Tobacco Cessation Coverage. American Lung Association. July, 2022.  
https://www.lung.org/getmedia/1e50a039-f951-4317-9b88-023c4fedcd7d/State-Factsheets_DC.pdf. 
 
Medicaid Coverage for Lactation Services. District of Columbia Breastfeeding Coalition, Department of Health 
Care Finance. December 2020. 
http://www.dcbfc.org/pdfs/Medicaid_Enrollment_and_Reimbursement_for_the_IBCLC_122020.pdf.  
 
 
 

https://dhcf.dc.gov/sites/default/files/u23/Behavioral%20Health%20Transformation%20Services%20Grid%20032420.pdf
https://dhcf.dc.gov/sites/default/files/u23/Behavioral%20Health%20Transformation%20Services%20Grid%20032420.pdf
https://www.dc-medicaid.com/dcwebportal/documentInformation/getDocument/31697
https://www.dc-medicaid.com/dcwebportal/documentInformation/getDocument/31697
https://www.dc-medicaid.com/dcwebportal/documentInformation/getDocument/31680
https://www.dc-medicaid.com/dcwebportal/documentInformation/getDocument/31767
https://www.dchealthcheck.net/documents/WCV-Billing-Guide.pdf
https://www.dchealthcheck.net/documents/DC-HealthCheck-Periodicity-10-21.pdf
https://www.dchealthcheck.net/documents/DC-HealthCheck-Periodicity-10-21.pdf
https://dhcf.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dhcf/publication/attachments/19-13.pdf
https://dhcf.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dhcf/publication/attachments/19-13.pdf
https://www.dchealthcheck.net/documents/Approved-MH-Screening-Tools-Rev-3-2023.pdf
https://www.dchealthcheck.net/documents/Approved-MH-Screening-Tools-Rev-3-2023.pdf
https://www.lung.org/getmedia/1e50a039-f951-4317-9b88-023c4fedcd7d/State-Factsheets_DC.pdf
http://www.dcbfc.org/pdfs/Medicaid_Enrollment_and_Reimbursement_for_the_IBCLC_122020.pdf
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Medicaid Coverage to Promote Breast Feeding. Government of the District of Columbia. Department of Health 
Care Finance. January 2014. 
https://dhcf.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dhcf/publication/attachments/Transmittal%2014-
21%20%28policy%29.pdf.  
 
Enrollment & Code and Rate for Lactation Consultation Services. Government of the District of Columbia, 
Department of Health Care Finance. September 2019. 
https://dhcf.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dhcf/publication/attachments/DG852345_KT0000021825_1.pd
f.  
 
AmeriHealth Caritas District of Columbia. 2024 Provider Manual.  
https://www.amerihealthcaritasdc.com/pdf/provider/manual.pdf. 
 
AmeriHealth Caritas District of Columbia. Behavioral Health Provider Toolkit: Behavioral Health Education and 
Support for Our Network Providers, 2019.   
https://www.amerihealthcaritasdc.com/pdf/provider/resources/behavioral-health-provider-toolkit.pdf. 
 
AmeriHealth Caritas District of Columbia. Behavioral Health Services Provider Guide, February 5, 2020. 
https://www.amerihealthcaritasdc.com/pdf/provider/resources/behavioral-health-services-provider-
guide.pdf. 
 
Amerigroup District of Columbia, Inc. Provider Manual, December 2023. 
https://provider.amerigroup.com/docs/gpp/DC_CAID_ProviderManual.pdf?v=202311302131. 
 
Amerigroup District of Columbia, Inc. Provider Quick Reference Card – Precertification, Notification 
Requirements, Important Contact Numbers, & Revenue Codes, 2023. 
https://provider.amerigroup.com/docs/gpp/DC_CAID_ProviderQuickReferenceCard.pdf?v=202303241114. 
 
MedStar Family Choice District of Columbia. DC Healthy Families/Immigrant Children Program, and DC 
Healthcare Alliance Provider Manual, January 2023. https://www.medstarfamilychoicedc.com/-
/media/project/mho/mfcdc/provider-manual/mfc-dc-2023-provider-manual-123022.pdf. 
 
CareFirst Community Health Plan District of Columbia. Provider Manual. 2023. 
https://www.carefirstchpdc.com/pdf/CFDC/CFDC_Provider_Manual.pdf. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

https://dhcf.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dhcf/publication/attachments/Transmittal%2014-21%20%28policy%29.pdf
https://dhcf.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dhcf/publication/attachments/Transmittal%2014-21%20%28policy%29.pdf
https://dhcf.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dhcf/publication/attachments/DG852345_KT0000021825_1.pdf
https://dhcf.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dhcf/publication/attachments/DG852345_KT0000021825_1.pdf
https://www.amerihealthcaritasdc.com/pdf/provider/manual.pdf
https://www.amerihealthcaritasdc.com/pdf/provider/resources/behavioral-health-provider-toolkit.pdf
https://www.amerihealthcaritasdc.com/pdf/provider/resources/behavioral-health-services-provider-guide.pdf
https://www.amerihealthcaritasdc.com/pdf/provider/resources/behavioral-health-services-provider-guide.pdf
https://provider.amerigroup.com/docs/gpp/DC_CAID_ProviderManual.pdf?v=202311302131
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https://www.medstarfamilychoicedc.com/-/media/project/mho/mfcdc/provider-manual/mfc-dc-2023-provider-manual-123022.pdf
https://www.medstarfamilychoicedc.com/-/media/project/mho/mfcdc/provider-manual/mfc-dc-2023-provider-manual-123022.pdf
https://www.carefirstchpdc.com/pdf/CFDC/CFDC_Provider_Manual.pdf
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The American Academy of Pediatrics Periodicity Schedule 

Bright Futures, led by the American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP), is a national health promotion and prevention 
initiative program. The Bright Futures guidelines provide evidence-driven guidance for all preventive care 
screenings and health supervision visits. The Bright Futures Periodicity Schedule, also referred to as the 
periodicity table, lists recommended pediatric services such as screening requirements, and it is recognized by 
Healthy Connections and adopted as the standard of care in the state.  
 

 
The AAP’s Bright Futures 2023 Periodicity schedule: 

https://www.aap.org/en/practice-management/bright-

futures/bright-futures-materials-and-tools/bright-futures-guidelines-

and-pocket-guide/. 

Once in the page, click onto the hyperlink labeled, “Bright Futures/AAP 
Periodicity Schedule.” 

 
 
 

 
 
The following resource link contains a comprehensive listing of codes that align 
with Bright Futures. We recommend that you identify the codes most relevant 
to your practice’s HealthySteps model and include those codes on your 
encounter form or billing sheet. It is highly recommended to append the 
required billing modifiers, to avoid common claim denials. 
 
Coding for Pediatric Preventive Care, American Academy of Pediatrics, Bright 
Futures, 2022 
https://downloads.aap.org/AAP/PDF/Coding%20Preventive%20Care.pdf 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The AAP Coding Hotline  
The AAP offers a coding hotline as a resource to assist in accurate pediatric coding for services rendered to 
patients: https://form.jotform.com/Subspecialty/aapcodinghotline.  
 
If you have a coding question, you can submit it via e-mail, and in most cases receive a response within the 
same week.  

https://www.aap.org/en/practice-management/bright-futures/bright-futures-materials-and-tools/bright-futures-guidelines-and-pocket-guide/
https://www.aap.org/en/practice-management/bright-futures/bright-futures-materials-and-tools/bright-futures-guidelines-and-pocket-guide/
https://www.aap.org/en/practice-management/bright-futures/bright-futures-materials-and-tools/bright-futures-guidelines-and-pocket-guide/
https://downloads.aap.org/AAP/PDF/Coding%20Preventive%20Care.pdf
https://form.jotform.com/Subspecialty/aapcodinghotline

